Wisconsin law.
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113 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 509.05

Chapter NR 509
INITIAL SITE REPORTS FOR LANDFILLS

NR 509.01 Purpose. NR 509.05  Submittal requirements.
NR 509.02  Applicability. NR 509.06 Land use information.
NR 509.03  Definitions. NR 509.07 Regional geotechnical information.

NR 509.04 Initial site inspection.

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRégjister August,1997,  to be located and one cophall be submitted to the departmeritureau of waste

No. 500 managementlO1 S. Vébster Street,.®. Box 7921, Madison, stonsin 53707.
] ) (3) DePARTMENTRESPONSE. The department shall conduct an
NR 509.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is tojnjtial site inspection within 22 business days after receipt of the

ensurethatefficient, nuisance-free and environmentally acceptaequestand receipt of the information required in tiisction.
ble solid waste management procedures are pradtidbé state Follow up inspections may be necessary depending on the season
andto outline the requirementegarding initial site reports for to jdentify any obscured features of the proposed property such as
proposed new landfills or expansions of existing landfills. Thgetlands. The department shall render a preliminary opinion
purposeof submitting an initial site report is to obtaipeelimi-  regardingthe suitability of the site location and identify any addi
nary opinion from the department on the potential a proposggna| studies or information that shall be submittedétermine
propertyhasfor development as a landfill and the advisability off 5 proposed landfill or soil borrow sourcemplies with the
spendingadditional time and funds to prepare a feasibility reporppjicablelocational criteria and performance standards M.
This chapter is adopted under 289, Stats., and £27.11 Stats. 504 04within 22 business days of completing the inspectian.

History: Cr. Register June, 1996, No. 43@f. 7-1-96. favorable evaluation under this section does not guarantee a

NR 509.02 Applicability. (1) Except as otherwispro- favorableinitial site report opinion.

vided, this chapter governs all landfillss defined in s289.01  (4) CONTENTSOF INSPECTIONREQUESTFORA PROPOSEDSOLID
(20), Stats. WASTELANDFILL. An initial site inspection request for a proposed
(é) This chapter does not apply to: new landfill or an expansion of an existing landfill shial¢lude
P pply to: the following:

(a) Solid waste facilities regulated under diR 502and503.

(c) Hazardous waste facilities as defined ir281.01 (8)
Stats.,and regulated under cH$R 660to 679, metallic mining

(a) A cover letter identifying the applicant and authorized con
tact, type oflandfill and operation being proposed, property ewn

operationsfor nonferrous minerals adefined in s293.01 (9) ershlp,locatlgrl by quarter — quartsection qnd_present land use.
Stats.,and regulated under chlR 182 and metallic mining (b) Identification of any k_nown potential mpactsaodarq
operationgor ferrous minerals as defined ir285.41 (26) Stats.,, 9eredand threatenedpecies in accordance with20.604 (4)
including mining wastes and mining waste sites as defined in 'ats.,and the federal endangered species act or historical; scien

295.41(30) and(31), Stats., and regulated under subiihof ch,  tfic or archeological areas in accordance with44Q Stats.,
295, Stats. including any prior studies or surveys conducted at the proposed

(d) The location, design, construction or operatioindfis site. .
trial wastewater facilities, sewerage systems and waterworks(d) An enlaged 7.5 minute USGS map or other base map hav
treatingliquid wastes approved under281.41 Stats., or per INga minimum scale of”1=500. Map scale and contour inter
mitted under ch283, Stats.; or to facilities used solely for the-disvals shall be revised when necessary tdisiehtly show relief,
posalof liquid municipal or industrial wastes which have beefurfacewaters, floodplains, existing land usenditions and all
approvedunder s.281.41 Stats., or permitted under ck83, Watersupplywells_ and residences located _W|th|n one mile of the
Stats.except for facilities used for the disposal of solid waste.Propertyboundaries of the proposed landfill.

History: Cr., Register June, 1996No. 486 eff. 7-1-96;CR 05-020r. (2) (b) (e) A preliminary identification of all potential conflicts with
RegisterJanuary 2006 No. 60&f. 2-1-06; correction in (2) (¢) made under s. 13930 |gcational criteria and performance standards specified in s.

2 b) 7., Stats., Regist il 2013 No. 688 13-057 am. (2 RegisterJul .
L) et Reuer april 2013 No. 688 13-057am. (2) (Registeruly o 504 0afor landiills except for SNR 504.04 (4) (djo (f).

o o (5) CONTENTS OF INSPECTION REQUEST FOR A SOIL BORROW
NR 509.03 Definitions. The terms used in this chapter ar&oyrce FOrR A SPECIFIC SOLID WASTE LANDFILL.  An initial site
definedin s.NR 500.03 inspectionrequest for a noncommercial soil borrow source desig
History: Cr. Registey June, 1996, No. 458f. 7-1-96. natedto be used in the construction, operation, or closure of-a spe

NR 509.04 Initial site inspection. (1) INSPECTION cific Iandflll.shall mc_lude_ the f_oIIowmg.
REQUEST. Any person intending to establish a new landfill, an (&) The information listed in sut¥) (a)to (d).
expansiorof an existing landfilor a noncommercial soil borrow  (b) A preliminaryidentification of all potential &cts on wet
sourcedesignated to be usedtire construction, operation or €lo lands,surface waters or areas that contain threatenedaan
sureof a specific landfillshall submit a written request to thegeredspecies per £9.604 Stats., and per BIR 27.01 (8)
departmenfor an initial site inspection for the purpose of evaluat History: Cr. RegisteyJune, 1996, No. 48éf. 7-1-96,CR 05-020r. and recr
ing compliance with thapplicable locational criteria and perfor ) (). £ (4) (), am. (5) (bRegister January 2006 No. 6@f. 2-1-06.
mancestandards of $\R 504.04

(2) SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTSFOR INSPECTIONREQUEST. Any
personsubmitting a request to the department to perform an init

Zﬁ%gﬁgcstggggé(lg)?gfly with all requirements of théstion initial sitereport shall follow the general submittal requirements

Note: One copy of thénformation required by this section shall be submitted tcpf s.NR 500.05 ?‘dqres_s a_” reqwr_ements of _thIS section, 'n_C“"de
the departmens field ofice responsible for the area in which the facilitpisposed ~ the departmens initial site inspection evaluation and all pertinent

NR 509.05 Submittal requirements. (1) GENERAL
fgﬂ:OVlSlONS. Prior to submitting a feasibility report, an applicant
shallobtain an initial site report opinion from the departmdiiite
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informationsubmitted for the initial site inspection, and may-correquired,where agricultural impact statements may be required,
tain any or all of the information identified in cNR 510 or where floodplain, conservanahoreland or wetland zoning is
(2) CompLETENESS. Within 30 days after an initial site reportdesignated.
is submitted, the department shall determine whether or not the(3) DoCUMENTATION OF PRESENTLAND USES. A description of
initial site report is complete. The department shall determine the current land uses, with particular emphasis on the discussion
completenessf the initial site report b@etermining whether or of known recreational, historical, archaeological areas, #naas
not the minimum requirements of this section have been Ihet.containthreatened or endangered species [#9.604 Stats., and
thereport is incomplete, the department shall notifyapglicant, per sNR 27.01 (8)and state or local natural areas; and county for
in writing, and specify the information which shall be submittedstlands. If the landfill owner proposes to accept municipal solid
to make the initial site report complete. If the report is complet@asteor other putrescible waste, the initial response letter from
the department shall notify the applicant, in writiegd render an the federal aviation administration concerning any airpettese
opinionas to whether the proposed property has potential, limitathwayend is located within 5 miles of the anticipated limits of
potential,or little or no potential for development asaadfill.  filling shall be included in the report.
tion of completeness. A favorable opinion under this section daggnsportationroutes and access roads, including any weight
not guarantee a favorable feasibility determination. restrictions shall be delineated.
(3) ConTeENT. The initial site report shall identify the project History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1996\o. 486 eff. 7-1-96,CR 05-020am. (3)Reg-
title; name, address and phone numbethef primary contacts isterJanuary 2006 No. 602f. 2-1-06.
including the proposed landfil’ owney operator and any consul ) o ]
tants; present property owner; proposed landfill locatimnm ~ NR 509.07 Regional geotechnical information. The
quarter—quartesection; total acreage of the property and antidinitial site report shall include a discussion of the regional setting
patedlimits of filling; proposed landfill life and desigrapacity; Of the proposed landfill. This discussioray be limited to infor
municipalitiesand industries to be served; anticipated wygtes Mmationavailable from publications such as a hydrologic inves
and characteristics; anticipategblumes of each major wastetigationsatlas, water supply papers, informational circulars and
streamand any seasonal fluctuations taking into account waggshnicalbulletinspublished by the Wconsin geologic and natu
reduction, reuse, recycling, composting and the recovefy ralhistory surveytheUnited States geological survey and the nat
energyfrom solid waste; anticipated cover frequency; mode dfral resources conservation service. The regional séttipg dis
operation;and anticipated sub—base, base and final grades. cusseds the areavhich may aect or be dected by the proposed
Note: Limits of filling is defined in SNR 500.03 (127) landfill. At a minimum, this will be the area within one mile of the
History: Cr. Register June, 1996, No. 48éf. 7-1-96. anticipatedlimits of filling. The discussions shall be supple
mented with available regional bedrock and glacg¢ology
c@ ps,USGS topographic maps, NRCS smips and regional
tertable maps. Specificallthe following items shall be dis
ssed:

NR 509.06 Land use information. The initial site report
shall include a discussion of land uses at the proposed lan
locationand the surrounding area. A thorough discussion of lap
useswhich may have an impact on the suitability of the property h - hv includi
for waste disposal or on groundwater quality shalinotuded. (1) TopocrapHy.. The existing topography including pre
The report shall address all aresere land use mayfatt or be dominanttopographic features. . _
affectedby the proposed new landfill proposed expansion to an _(2) HYproLoGy. The surface water drainage patterns sigd
existinglandfill. At a minimum, this will be the area within onenificant hydrologic features such as surface waters, springs, sur
mile of the anticipated limits of filling. The discussions shall bé&ce water drainage basins, divides and wetlands.
supplementedvith land use maps. At a minimuthe report shall (3) GeoLogy. The origin, nature and distribution of bedrock;
specificallyaddress the following items: the origin, texture, thickness and distribution of the unconrsoli

(1) ADJACENTLAND OWNERS. Land owners whose property isdatedunits; and the texture and classification of the surficial soils.
contiguousto the proposethndfill’s property boundaries and all  (4) HyproceoLoGy. The depth to groundwategroundwater
residenceswithin 1,200 feet of the anticipated limits of filling flow directions, groundwater divides, aquifers dhehtification
shallbe identified and located on a map. Thfsrmation may be of the aquifers used by water supply wells.
presented on a plat map. Howewety changes to current owner  (5) \Warer QUALITY. Information on groundwater and surface
ship conditions shall be noted. waterquality available from the USGS, WGNHS, DNRNV-Ex-

(2) LAND USEZONING. A discussiorof land use zoning, with tensionand regional planning commissions.
particularattention given to areas where zoniggiances will be  History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1996, No. 48&f. 7-1-96.
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